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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

EASTERN DIVISION e
LILLIE HOPSON, ) JuryDemand & 7
Plaintiff, ) by ST
5081 | -
V. ) a b o L
) t sy el
MARK DIAMOND, and foreign corporations ) ‘
CREDICORP CORPORATION and ) Judge
CONTIMORTGAGE CORPORATION, ) MEACHET R AT FTIDER NOLAN
Defendants. ) g

DOCHETED

COMPLAINT AUG138 2000-tien b LRIRENWESER

This 1s a case in which the Plaintiff, Lillie Hopson (“plaintiff” or “Ms. Hopson™),
an-elderly, blind woman, who depends entirely on Social Security disability payments,
alleges that defendant Mark Diamond (“defendant” or “Diamond”), acted under an
unconscionable scheme designed to do her out of her property—her home—and in doing
$0, obtained in connection within the course of providing financing for plaintiff to pay for-
the installation of gutters on her home, that he himself would loan her the money to pay
for the gutters and for back taxes on the property, which had become his, and for a
security deposit, as she had become a tenant on his property, with an obligation to pay
rent to him for ten years, whether or not she exercised an option to repurchase her home
from him for an additional $10,000, charging her for expenses relating to his obtaining a
mortgage, on what had been her property, of some $40,000, for his own use.

Not only did Diamond fail to provide Ms. Hopson with any federally-mandated
disclosures relating to the payment of the loans, but he also failed to rescind all contractual

obligations upon her timely demand. When caught, Diamond, as part of his scheme, tried
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to get out it by re-deeding the property and has asserted that he has paid the mortgage,
while leaving loans and a trail of his ill deeds outstanding.

Plaintiff, through her attorneys, on personal knowledge as to her own affairs and
on information and belief based on the investigation and analysis of her counsel, alleges for
her complaint against defendant Diamond and defendant mortgage companies involved, as
follows:

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. This Court has subject matter jurisdiction for this case under the Real Estate
Settlement Procedure Act ("RESPA"), 12 USC §2607, ef seq., and the accompanying
federal regulations, 24 CFR §35.00.14(c)28 USC §1331; under the Truth in Lending Act
("TILA"), 15 USC §1601, et seq., 12 CFR §226.18, and Regulation "Z", @226.18(d);
and, pursuant to the Court's supplemental jurisdiction, 28 USC §1357, under the Illinois
Consumer Fraud & Deceptive Practices Act (“ICFA"), 815 ILCS §Sec. 505, and Illinois
common law.

2. Venue is proper as both plaintiff and the principal defendant reside in, all of the
defendants do business in, the acts complained of occurred in, and the property in question
is located in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, within this District and Division of the Court.

THE PARTIES

3. Plaintiff Lillie Hopson, 65 years old, single, disabled, totally blind in her right
eye with severe sight restrictions in her left, and suffering from respiratory and other
illnesses, is dependent entirely on Social Security disability payments for her support. She
is unschooled, unsophisticated, and inexperienced in ways of finance, deeds, home

improvement loans, mortgages, and unlawful schemes and practices connected with them.
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4. From 1990, through the date of this instant complaint, and at all times relevant
to this complaint, plaintiff has lived in her principle and only residence at 64 E. 102nd
Place, Chicago, Illinois 60628 (“the property"), which she had inherited through intestacy,
with her three brothers, from their deceased parents, Eula Mitchell and Roosevelt
Mitchell, and which is legally described as follows:

LOT 127 OF THE EAST 1/2 OF LOT 128 IN ROSELAND HEIGHTS BEING

A SUBDIVISION OF ALL OF LOTS 2 AND 3 AND THAT PART OF THE

SOUTH 5/7 OF LOT 4 LYING WEST OF MICHIGAN AVENUE IN PETER

BOON AND OTHER’S SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE

SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 10, TOWNSHIP 37 NORTH , RANGE 14

EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK, COUNTY,

ILLINOIS.

5. Prior to the events described here, defendant Mark Diamond was experienced
in the ways of residential property financing, having had an Illinois Real Estate Broker's
License, having served as a loan officer for the Dolphin Mortgage Company, during the
course of which he arranged for countless residential loans and related loans, including
more than four in the year prior to July 11, 1997. Defendant Diamond had superior
knowledge and expertise compared to plaintiff.

6. At all times relevant to this complaint, Diamond operated his own real estate
and real estate financing business out of an office at 2355 N. Damen Avenue, or from his
residence at 360 E. Randolph Street, in Chicago, Cook County, Illinois, either under his
own name or under the name of United Residential Services. Defendant Diamond used
the United States mails and the telephone in the course of such activities and was engaged
In commerce.

7. Defendants Credicorp Corporation and Contimortgage Corporation are foreign

corporations doing business in this district and division of the Court and are named as
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necessary parties, Credicorp having issued a mortgage on the property to the benefit of
defendant Diamond, whether through United Residential Services or otherwise, and
having sold the mortgage to Contimortgage during times relevant to this complaint.

DEFENDANT MARK DIAMOND’S SCHEME

8. Defendant Diamond, under a scheme to prey upon owners of residential
property through device and artifice designed:

a. to obtain acknowledgment through telemarketing from a home owner
that he or she was in need of certain home repairs and an expression of the owner's
inability to pay for such needed work;

b. to represent by a follow-up statement through telemarketing that
financing could be obtained for the repairs;

c. to cause such identified home repair work to be initiated on the
property, before obtaining a contract, for the purpose of inducing the owner to believe
that (s)he was obligated to sign papers to obtain a loan to pay for the work; and,
thereafter,

d. to himself call upon the owner, with his superior knowledge and ability
in regard to home lending, holding himself out as able to assist the owner in obtaining a
loan to pay for the work;

e. making such representations falsely, with no intention to obtain a loan
to pay for home repairs, but to induce the owner, under the understanding and expectation
of such a loan, to sign papers prepared by Diamond, which involved:

i. clearing title in the home owner, by preparing deeds, as

necessary, for transfers to the home owner of any filial or other interests in the property;
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ii. transferring ownership to Diamond, without fair or adequate
consideration;

iii. in some instances, having ownership converted to a tenancy, and
providing an illusory or rapacious repurchase option, without disclosing the terms of such
a loan; and

iv. himself advancing money to pay for the home repairs, to avoid
mechanic's liens, to pay back taxes, and to qualify the property to be mortgaged, for his
own interest, loaning the former home owner the money for a security deposit for the
tenancy, all without disclosing the terms of such loans;

v. charging the former home owner the expenses for transferring
the property into Diamond’s name, and for his obtaining mortgage financing on the
property, for his benefit, all without performing any services for such former home owner;,
and

vi. obtaining, as part of the scheme, and without consideration, an
unenforceable statement of awareness of, and a waiver of, all legal rights, for the purpose
of leading the signatory to believe it;

f. when confronted, whether by officials or former home owners who have
obtained counsel, re-deeding the property to the home owner, in an effort to moot or
avotd complaints against him, asserting that the mortgage had been paid, leaving the loans,
charges and liabilities outstanding; and, in addition,

g. baselessly threatening to seek sanctions if a federal action were to be

filed by the home owner.
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9. As the first step in Diamond’s scheme involving Ms. Hopson, he induced her to
obtain the signatures of her brothers on quit claim deed, conveying their interests in the
property to her, making her the sole owner. Diamond then induced plaintiff to execute a
quit claim deed to the property to him.

10. Under the guise that signing the remaining papers was a necessary step for the
loan, Diamond induced plaintiff on the same day, under her belief that such actions were
necessary for him to assist her, to execute the following documents, prepared by and for
Diamond, none of which did Ms. Hopson have the opportunity to read or the capacity to
comprehend or to otherwise understand:

a. Exhibit A: an executed quit claim deed, purportedly conveying the property to
Diamond, with the recitation for "a consideration of $10.00" for the property.

b. Exhibit B: an "Affidavit of Transaction," purportedly waiving all rights
applicable under the laws of Illinois and of the United States, and agreeing that plaintiff
would pay all of Diamond’s transaction costs, including costs of his borrowing against the
propeity for his own interest, and providing for Diamond, himself, to loan plaintiff the
money to pay for the gutter installation, and to pay her delinquent taxes and security rent

deposit as a tenant, without disclosing the terms of such loans, reading in hic verba:
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AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSACTION
|, LILLIE HOPSON AFTER BEING DULY SWORN UPON STATE AS
FOLLOWS:

1. THAT | WAS IN POSSESSION AND WAS INTITLE [sic] TO THE
PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS 64 E. 102™ PL., CHICAGO,
ILLINOIS, 6028THAT [sic] | UNDERSTAND AND ARE [sic]
RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING EXPENSES (INCLUDING ANY
TAX CONSEQUENCE), WHICH ARE RELATED TO THIS
TRANSACTION, AND HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE DISBURSALS AS

FOLLOWS:

A SIDEALL AMERICA $3,350.00
B REAL ESTATE TAXES (est) $300.00
C  S&S CONSULTANTS $200.00
D  BUYER'S CLOSING COSTS $658.00
E BUYER'S POINTS, PAID TO ITS LENDER $300.00
F RECORDING $235.00
G  DEATH CERTs [sic] $31.50
H PROPERTY INSURANCE $524.00
I APPRAISAL $250.00
J CREDIT REPORT $25.00
K INTERCOUNTY (TRACT SEARCHES) $467.00
L LEGAL FEES $1,000.00
M TOLILLIE HOPSON

(FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT) $1,000.00
N  TRANSACTIONAL FEE $1.659.50

TOTAL DISPERSAL $10,000.00

4 THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | AM UNABLE TO SECURE ANY TYPE OF
FINANCING AND HAVE EXHAUSTED ALL MEANS OF DOING SO, AND
HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | AM WILLING TO CONCLUDE THIS
TRANSACTION AS COMPLETED ON THIS DAY OF JULY, 11TH 1998.

5 THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE HAD ALL OF MY QUESTIONS
ANSWERED AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS TRANSACTION.

6 THAT I ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
AND THE UNITED STATES MAY HAVE AN IMPACT UPON THIS
TRANSACTION, AND AGREE TO WAIVE OUR [sic] RIGHTS THEREUNDER.

7 AFFIANTS [sic] FURTHER SAY NAUGHT.

/S/ Lillie Hopson (with no provision for a Notary or Seal)
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c. Exhibit C: a Lease on the property to plaintiff, as tenant, and United Residential
Services, as landlord, for a term of ten years, at a monthly rental of $150.00; and (Exhibit
C(2)). a Rider to the Lease, providing plaintiff with a so-called option, under which she
would be obligated to pay rent for the entire, unexpired portion of the ten-year lease, even
if she earlier repurchased the property, providing inter alia;

1. the tenant, Hopson, in addition to rent, must pay all expenses monthly

for taxes, insurance, and related expenses; and for an
2.-3. option to be exercised on or before the end of the rental term--upon

the final payment of rent for the unexpired portion of the 120 month term---entitling the
tenant to repurchase the property for $10,000, plus costs and fees associated with the
transfer of title; alternatively,

4. the tenant would be entitled to extend the lease (with undefined terms as
to rent or period of such tenancy).

These documents are each part of Diamond’s sham, all to Ms. Hopson’s detriment
and Diamond's benefit.

11. The quit claim deed, which had been conveyed from plaintiff to Diamond was
recorded in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County (document/case, no.
97139326, dated 02/28/97), in the course of Diamond’s obtaining a mortgage on the
property, in the amount of some forty thousand ($40,000) dollars, to his own interest
(RESPA Statement, Ex. D), on the property from defendant Credicorp, Inc., and,
subsequently, Credicorp conveyed the mortgage interest on the property to defendant

Contimortgage Corp. (document/case n0.993667035, dated 04/16/99).
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12. Plaintiff first learned of these recordings upon her counsel’s obtaining a Title
Report from the Chicago Title & Trust Company on the Property on or about October 18,
1999. Ex. E.

13. On March 8, 2000, plaintiff, by counsel, filed in the Circuit Court of Cook
County, Illinois, Chancery Division, a Petition to Quiet Title and Rescind Contracts,
Hopson v. Mark Diamond, d.b.a. Credicorp and Centimortgage Corp., No. 00CH03729,
setting out Diamond’s wrongdoing and reciting their essence in Exhibits A, B and C.

14. By certified letter dated April 4, 2000, by counsel, plaintiff demanded
rescission of all financing contracts or consumer loan transactions entered into with
Diamond. Ex. F. Diamond refused and instead, by letter from his then counsel, demanded
a secured promissory note from plaintiff in the amount of $9,000 for a re-transfer of the
property, with a threat of seeking sanctions if an action were filed under federal law.Ex. G.

15.  Under the expectation of plaintiff's filing the present action, defendant
Diamond, by new counsel in a letter dated August 4, 2000, has informed the undersigned,
that Diamond has quitclaimed his interest in the property to plaintiff and that the quit claim
deed has been recorded. Ex. H. By letter dated August 8, 2000, Diamond’s counsel wrote
that the mortgage made by Diamond on the property has been paid, contending that
monies had been paid on plaintiff’s account, and overlooking entirely the three loans from
Diamond to plaintiff. Ex. I. Pending before the state court is Diamond’s motion for
dismissal with prejudice of the state court action based on his re-deeding the property to
Ms. Hopson, and his purported payment of the mortgage, and, Ms. Hopson’s cross-
motion to take a non-suit, without prejudice, because of her filing of this action in this

Court, raising the full panoply of Diamond’s wrongs under both federal and state laws.
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COUNT I
Violation of RESPA

1-15. Plaintiff adopts paragraphs 1-15 of her complaint as paragraphs 1-15 of
Count 1.

16. Defendant Diamond violated the provisions of the Real Estate Settlement
Procedures Act ("RESPA"), 12 USC §2607, and the accompanying federal regulations, 24
CFR §35.00.14 (¢ ), by charging plaintiff for services in connection with his obtaining her
property by scheme and artifice, without performing services for her in that connection,
but charging plaintiff for services performed in connection with the mortgage, none of
which was performed for plaintiff or for her benefit, in violation of RESPA, as indicted on

the following items (Ex. B):

D  BUYER'S CLOSING COSTS $658.00
E BUYER'S POINTS, PAID TO ITS LENDER $300.00
F RECORDING $235.00
G  DEATH CERTs $31.50
H  PROPERTY INSURANCE $524.00
I APPRAISAL $250.00
J CREDIT REPORT $25.00
K INTERCOUNTY (TRACT SEARCHES) $467.00
L LEGAL FEES $1,000.00
M  TO LILLIE HOPSON (FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT) $1,000.00
N  TRANSACTIONAL FEE $1,659.50

17. In addition, defendant Diamond, by holding himself out as a person who could
assist plaintiff in obtaining financing for home repairs on her property, and by imposing his
superior knowledge and experience over plaintiff; created a fiduciary relationship so that
Diamond owed plaintiff absolute fidelity, loyalty, and faithful performance of the duties
owed to her.

18. Defendant Diamond breached his fiduciary duty to plaintiff by obtaining a

deed to himself on her property from her by false pretenses, under a scheme, device and

10
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artifice. In the course of these activities, and by his representations and actions, Diamond
became a constructive trustee in favor of plaintiff over the property, and as trustee for
plaintiff, Diamond breached his trust by obtaining a RESPA covered mortgage in his own
favor on the trust property.

19. In addition, RESPA, §3500.14(c), prohibits commissions, kick-backs or other
such fees. Under such circumstances, plaintiff is entitled to any such fees paid or credited
by defendants Credicorp or Contimortgage to defendant Diamond in connection with the
mortgage he obtained on the property.

COUNT 11
Violation of TILA

1-19.  Plaintiff adopts paragraphs 1 through 19 of this complaint as paragraphs 1-
15 of Count II.

20. Defendant Diamond extended consumer credit to plaintiff by loaning plaintiff
the money to pay the real estate taxes outstanding on the property ("est"), $300.00 (Ex. B,
Item B); the cost of the installation of the gutters, $3,350.00 (Ex B, Item A); and the
security deposit on the lease (Ex. C). Each of these financial transactions is “credit” or a
“credit sale” as defined in §81602(e) and (g) of TILA. These items were addressed in
plaintiff’s references to Exhibits A, B and C in her state court complaint.

21. In violation of TILA, defendant Diamond failed to disclose to plaintiff the cost
of the credit and the nature of the terms of credit offered to her, including description of
the components of finance charges, of the material terms of these loans, the rate or
effective rate of interest, the period, the schedule of amounts to be repaid, pre-payment

provisions, or any other term of each loan or credit.

11
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22. In addition, as alleged in paragraph 14, above, Diamond refused to rescind,
in violation of TILA.

COUNTIII
Violation of ICFA

1-22. Plaintiff adopts paragraphs 1-12 of Count IT as paragraphs 1-22 of Count
IIL.

23. The Illinois Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Practices Act ("ICFA"), 815
ILCS §Sec. 505.2, provides:

Unfair methods . . . and unfair or deceptive acts or practices, including but
not limited to the use or employment of any deception, fraud, false
pretense, false promise, misrepresentations or the concealment,
suppression or omission of any material fact, with intent that others rely
upon [the same].. are hereby declared unlawful whether any person has

in fact been misled, deceived or damaged thereby. In construing this
section consideration shall be given to the interpretations of the Federal
Trade Commission and the federal courts relating to section 5(a) of the
federal Trade Commission Act.

24. Defendant Diamond by engaging in deception, consumer fraud, false
pretense, false promise, misrepresentation and concealment, enticed plaintiff into signing
away her legal rights, losing her home, and giving up her property to him, and such
conduct violated the CFA; his action was willful, for his pecuniary gain at the expense of

plaintiff, and was malicious.

12



Case: 1:00-cv-05061 Document #: 1 Filed: 08/17/00 Page 13 of 29 PagetD#713

-/ .

JURY DEMAND

25. Plaintiff demands trial by jury.

WHEREFORE, plaintiff is entitled to judgment against defendant Mark Diamond
for compensatory, statutory, punitive and exemplary damages, litigation costs and
attorneys fees, an accounting; and an order on defendants Diamond, Credicorp and
Contimortgage, releasing any mortgage or other lien or charge on the property, removing

any cloud on the title, free and clear; and for such other and further relief as is just.

Respectfully submitted,

William F. Sp(uﬁ)?érger /" Marshall Patner

Attorneys for Plaintiff

William F. Spielberger & Associates, P.C. Marshall Patner & Associates, P.C.
135 S. LaSalle St., Suite 1424 135 S. LaSalle St., Suite 2700
Chicago, IL 60603 Chicago, IL 60603

(312) 332-7851 ' (312) 641-3355

Fax: (312) 201-4559 Fax: (312) 726-5380

Atty. No. 55828 Atty. No. 0735

13
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> ss  AFFIDAVIT OF TRANSACTION

COUNTY OF COOK )

I, LILLIE HOPSON AFTER BE-ING DULY SWORN UPON STATE AS FOLLOWS:

1 THATI WAS IN POSSESSION AND WAS IN TITLE TO THE PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN As
64 E. 102ND PL., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, 80628 (25-10-322-041),

WITH THE OPTION TO PURCHASE FOR THE PROPERTY COMMONLY KNOWN AS

64 E. 102ND PL.., CHICAGO, ILLINOIS, 60628 (25-10-322-041). | HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT I HAVE READ, FULLY UNDERSTAND, AGREE, AND WILL PERFORM IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ALL RIGHTS, OBLIGATIONS, AND AGREEMENTS CREATED THEREUNDER, '

3 THAT I UNDERSTAND AND ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE FOLLOWING EXPENSES
{INCLUDING ANY TAX CONSEQUENCE), WHICH ARE RELATED TO THIS TRANSACTION, AND
HEREBY AUTHORIZE THE DISBURSALS AS FOLLOWS:

A -SIDEALL AMERICA $3,350.00

B REAL ESTATE TAXES (est) $300.00
C  S&SCONSULTANTS . $200.00
D BUYER'S CLOSING COSTS $658.00
E BUYER'S POINTS, PAID TO ITS LENDER $300.00 -
F RECORDING $235.00
G DEATH CERTs $31.50
H  PROPERTY INSURANCE ‘ $524.00
| APPRAISAL $250.00
J  CREDIT REPORT $25.00
K INTERCOUNTY (TRACT SEARCHES) $467.00
L LEGAL FEES $1,000.00
M TO LILLIE HOPSON (FOR SECURITY DEPOSIT) $1,000.00
N TRANSACTIONAL FEE $1,659.50
TOTAL DISPERSAL . $10,000.00

ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | AM WILLING TO CONCLUDE THIS TRANSACTION AS
COMPLETED ON THIS DAY OF JULY, 11TH 109s,

3 THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT | HAVE HAD ALL OF MY QUESTIONS ANSWERED AND _
FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS TRANSACTION, | e

6 THAT | ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS AND THE
UNITED STATES MAY HAVE AN IMPACT UPON THIS TRANSACTION, AND AGREE TO
WAIVE OUR RIGHTS THEREUNDER,

7 AFFIANTS FURTHER SAY NAUGHT.

) o
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GEORGE E. COLE® : No. 22-REC
LEGAL FORMS _ May 1995 .

LEASE

CAUTION: Consult a lawyer before using or acting under this form.
Neither the publisher nor the seller of. this form makes any warranty
with respect therelo, including any warranly of merchanrabmfy or
fitness for a particular purpose.

: TERM OF LEASE
DATE OF LEASE BEGINNING  ENDING -

| 6-/77 |5 31-q00p

MONTHLY. RENT SECURITY DEPOSIT"

% /50 8 /000

oL ey o PR ﬂ‘( T"'A’-'JJLAJ VPl )
Feis 7rRED & 77 7 7rIvVET—=
*If none, write “NONE;" paragraph 2 of this Lease then INAPPLICABLE.

LESSEE

le/lr € (350/9500\/

LY € /OZA/ﬁ/’ﬁé
Chrcomo =C &od2 §

LESSOR
NAME AND Ynyfrp ReSioeriter Sepwces
BUSINESS  + 2 353 A Ofvu on

ADDRESS . Chs CAg O L 60E D

-

NAME

APT. NO.
ADDRESS OF
PREMISES

Above Space for Recorder’s Use Only

L]

THIS AGREEMENT, Made this day of 719
! o .
Between év///f/ feﬁ fé@g/ﬂf’m/’?‘{f =l SR Ve Y

Lcssor,anﬁ C/ 66/5 /%01/50 o

Lessee.

WITNESSETH, that Lessor has demised and leased to Lessee the Premises, sitvated in (2.7 7{(/ B/~

&[94/6’4’7 2 County of (O 0 [C

and Statc of]llin(%s, known and described as follows:
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Permanent Real Estate Index Number(s) QS-"'/ O-~ 3 20 ()',i/

A

i, |
Address{es) of Real Estate: 6 C{-@“ KOQ’M‘O /OC %

-

-,

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same, unto Lessee, from the day of

19 , until the __ _ day of . 19 . And
Lessee in consideration of said demise, does covenant and agree with Lessor as follows: '

FIRST. - To pay to Lessor 'a:t

2s rent for the Premises for said term the sum of: ‘ Dollars

& ) payabie in advance in equai monthiy instaliments upon the first day of each and every monit,

during the term hereof.
SECOND. - That he has examined and knows the condition of the Premises; and has received the same in good order and

repair, and that he will keep the Premises in good repair during the term of this lease, at his own expense; and upon the termination
of this lcase will yicld up the Premises 1o Lessor in good condition and repair (loss by fire and ordinary wear excepted).

THIRD. - That he will not sublet the Premises, nor any part thereof, nor assign this lease without the prior written consent
of Lessor.

FOURTH. - To pay (in addition to the rents above specified) all water rents taxed, levied or charged on the Premises, for and

during the time for which this lease is granted.

Lessee hereby irrevocably coanstitutes Or any attorngy of
any Court of Record. attorney for Lessee in Lessee's name, on default by Lessee of any of the covenants herein, to enter Lessee's
appearance in any such Court of Record, waive process and service thereof, and trial by jury, and confess judement against Lessce
in favor of Lessor or Lessor's assigns for forcible detainer of the Premises, with costs of said suit; and also to enter the appearance
in such court of Lessee, waive process and service thereof, and confess judgment from time to time, for any rent which may be dus
to Lessor or Lessor's assigns by the terms of this lease, with costs, and reasonable attorney’s fees, and to waive all errors and 2!l
right of appeal, from said judgment and judgments; and o file a consent in writing that a writ of restitution or other proper writ of
execution may be issued immediately: Lessee hereby expressly waives all right 1o any notice or demand under any statute in this
state relating to forcible entry and detainer. ‘

In case the Premises shall be rendered untenantable by fire or other casualty, Lessor may, at his option, terminate this Jease. or
repair the Premises within thirty days, and failing so to do or upon the destruction of the Premises by fire, the term hereby creaied
shall cease and determine., : -

All the parties to this lease agree that the covenants and agreements herein contained shall be binding upon, apply and inure
to, their respective heirs, executors, administrators and assigns.

WITNESS the hands and seals of the parlies hereto the day and year first above written.

LESSEE: LESSOR:
: *\{W %%QJ\W_Q_@EAL) (SEAL)¢
A (SEAL) ) (SEAL)
(SEAL) | , -"(/S:EAL)
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RIDER

THIS RIDER ATTACHED TO THE LEASE DATED 7-11-96 BETWEEN UNITED RESIDENTIAL SERVICES
HEREINAFTER "LESSOR" AND LILLIE HOPSON HEREINAFTER "LESSEE" IS MADE THIS 11TH DAY OF
JULY, 1996 IS INCORPORATED INTO SUCH LEASE AND MADE A PART OF SUCH LEASE,

THUS THE LESSOR AND THE LESSEE AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1 THAT THE LESSEE SHALL PAY IN ADDITION TC THE RENT, ALL EXPENSES TO THE LESSOR ON A
MONTHLY BASIS FOR TAXES, INSURANCE, AND ANY OTHER EXPENSES RELATED TO THE
PROPERTY. THE LESSOR SHALL NOTIFY THE LESSEE OF SUCH AMOUNTS DUE IN ADDITION TO
THE RENT AS SUCH EXPENSES SHALL COME DUE.

2 THAT THE LESSEE SHALL HAVE THE RIGHT TO PURCHASE THE PROPERTY FROM THE LESSOR
UPON THE EXPIRATION OF THE LEASE, (120 MONTHS), THE LESSEE MUST
NOTIFY IN WRITING BY CERTIFIED MAIL TO THE LESSOR OF HIS DESIRE TO EXERCISE
THE OPTION TO PURCHASE THREE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE TIME OF CLOSING ,
THE LESSEE MUST CLOSE ON THE OPTION TO PURCHASE BY THE END OF THE 120TH MONTH.
ITEMIZED AS FOLL.OWS:

BASE PRICE OF PROPERTY $10,000.00
120TH MONTH RENTAL $150.00
$10,150.00
3 THE TOTAL OF THE EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH THE LESSEE'S OPTION TO PURCHASE

THE PROPERTY IS $10,000,00 PLUS THE 120TH MONTH RENT OF $150.00. THE TOTAL
AMOUNT DUE FROM THE LESSEE TO THE LESSOR UPON EXECUTING THE OPTION TO
PURCHASE IS $10,150.00 PLUS ANY UNPAID PORTION OF RENT, TAXES, INSURANCE OR ANY
OTHER EXPENSES PAID BY THE LESSOR ON BEHALF OF THE PROPERTY.

IN THE EVENT THE LESSEE EXERCISES HIS OPTION TO PURCHASE BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
OF THE LEASE (120 MONTHS), ALL LEASE PAYMENTS WILL BE DUE IN ADDITION TO THE
PURCHASE PRICE UPON THE SALE OF THE PROPERTY. IN ADDITION TO THE COSTS
ASSOCIATED WITH THE OPTION TO PURCHASE, THE LESSEE SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE

FOR ALL COST AND FEES ASSOCIATED WITH THE TRANSFER OF TITLE IF THE LESSEE
EXERCISES THE OPTION TO PURCHASE UNDER THE TERMS OF THIS RIDER.

4 IF THE LESSEE DOES NOT EXERCISE AND CLOSE UPON THE OPTIGN BY THE 120TH MONTH,
THEN THE LESSEE SHALL HAVE THE OPTION TO EXTEND THE LEASE AND THE OPTION, IF ALL
TERMS OF THE LEASE HAVE BEEN FULFILLED.

AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED THIS 11TH DAY OF JULY, 1996.

LESSEE:;

FOR
LESSOR:
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Nama & Aodress of Lenger:
Loeation: {if ditterert from above) Settlement Agent:
102ND PL g L
! CHICAGO, IL sos28 Place of Seatemenr; -
Loan Number: 14960 Setlemsnt Date: February 28, 15387
) L Settiement Charges M. Disbursements to Others
Be0. ems Payable I8 Gor los with Lorn ~ 3 -
201, Loan Oniginaton Fre %o L~ " 1SOMMARK DIALIOND 40,0820
1,260.00 -
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=0
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o, 180, e |
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]
s15. 1808, { ,L’,
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902, Mbrigage insurance Premium for mooing )
= 511, /f/ {\D /
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= —
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1901, Hazard Ingurance mos, @S ey e —~
1002 Mergage insurange Mot &5 Jind,
1620, Chiy Praperly Texes mos. @ § Jme v5s,
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

400 S. JEFFERSON, CHICAGO, IL 60607 {312)223-2582

TRACT INDEX SEARCH

WILLIAM SPIELBERGER CTIC Order No.: 1401 S9526888 gp
135 S LASALLE Cover Date: OCTOBER 18, 1999
SUITE 1424 Ref: 64 E 102 ND.PL/LILLIE HOBSON
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603
RP/EU
Legal Description of Land Searched: {See Attached)
Permanent Tax Number (P.LN.): - Street Address of Land Search (as furnished by Applicant):
25-10-322-041-0000 64 E 102ND. PLACE

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS

Grantee(s) in last recorded conveyance: - L " ¢
MARK DIAMOND (SINGLE) . . .o Swwaimen o mn o, A '

=3

In accordance with the application, a search of tract indices discloses the following items. With respect to residential
properties, we may not have shown mortgages, trust deeds, or other liens which were eliminated by transactions
closed through CTIC or Chicago Title and Trust Company.

DOCUMENT/CASE NO. : 97139326
 GRANTOR: LILLIE HOPSON (SINGLE)
GRANTEE : MARK DIAMOND (SINGLE)
INSTRUMENT : Q
DATE: _ . : 07/11/96
RECORDED: ". 02/28/97
REMARKS ;
DOCUMENT /CASE NO, : 97225169
GRANTOR : MARK S. DIAMOND (SINGLE)
GRANTEE : CREDICORP, INC,
INSTRUMENT : M
DATE : 02/28/97
RECORDED : 04/01/97
REMARKS : $42,000.00

{CONTINUED)

1 s r .
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANGE COMPANY By: . Zaam.\

SEE ATTACHED FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SEARCH AND EXP! ANATION OF ARREEVIAT
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CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

) Order No.: 1401 S9526888 sgp

Disclosures (Continued):

DOCUMENT /CASE NO.: 99367034

GRANTOR: CREDICORP INC
GRANTEE : CONTIMORTGAGE CORP
INSTRUMENT: A

DATE:

RECORDED : 04/16/99

REMARKS : ‘ 97225169



Case I700-tv-05006

LAW QFFICES

Y\/ILLIAM F.SPIELBERGER & ASSOCIATES; P.C.
135 SOUTH LASALLE STREET
SUITE 1424
WILLIAMPF. S ER

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60603 TELEPHONE:312/332-7851
ATTORNEY AT LAW FACSIMILE:312/201-4559

CERTIFIED MAIL: Z 088 884 671
April 4, 2000

Mark Diamond

United Residential Services
2355 N. Damen

Chicago, 10 60647

Re: Financing for goods and services provided to Lillie Hopson for real property
located at 64 E. 102™ Place, Chicago, Illinois 60628

Dear Mr. Diamond:

As the legal representative of Lille Hopson, by this letter I inform you that she
wishes to rescind all financing contracts entered into by you and her because there appear
to be inaccuracies in your disclosure statement for the financing for goods and services
provided to Lillie Hopson for real property located at 64 E. 102" Place, Chicago, Illinois
60628.

Please act on her desire to rescind all such consumer loan transactions within
twenty (20) days of receipt of this letter. Failure to do so could result in a lawsuit being
filed by Lillie Hopson against you in federal court alleging violation of the Truth in
Lending Act, 15 USC §§1601-1665, in addition to the charges already brought against
you in Lillie Hopson v. Mark Diamond, et al., case number Ch 03729, recently filed in the
Chancery Division of the Circuit Court of Cook County.

Very truly yours,

Ut 7 = %&&;ﬁ

William F. Spi¢lberger
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LAW OFFICES OF

GOMBERG, SHARFMAN, GOLD AND OSTLER, PC.

208 S0UTH LaSALLE STREET - SUITE 1200
CHICAGO, ILLINDIS 50804-1003
(312) 332-6184 FAX (312) 332-4083
EMAIL gsgolaw@iamb.org
LAWRENCE A. GOLD

RAYMOND J. OSTLER :
ROBERT M. GOMBERG . ROBERT J. SHARFMAN

KIMBERLY A, PACJEN
JOHN J, LYDON
MAURESETA T, HAWKING
HOLLY A. PETRIK

June 20, 2000

OF COUNSEL

William F. Spielberger

William F. Spielberger & Associates, P.C.
135 South LaSalle Street, Suite 1424
Chicago, IL. 60603

RE: Hopson v. Diamond, 00CH03729
Qur File: 36188

Dear Mr. Spielberger:

In our numerous conversations I have advised you that my client desires to scttle the
above captioned matter. As I am sure you know, even if you are successful in convincing a court
to quiet title your client must make restitution for the value she received from the transaction.
Even to get there you would have to overcome the substantial defenses that will be presented.
Therefore without admitting any liability on behalf of my client I would suggest that we proceed
to the place we will eventually end up and arrive at a settlement. I would suggest that an outline
of a settlement agreement, which would be set out in a court order would be as follows:

1. Mr. Diamond shall deed the subject real estate to Ms. Hopson subject only to
real estate taxes and easements and restrictions of record; =

2. Contemporaneously with the recording of the deed Ms. Hopson shall execute a
mortgage to Mr. Diamond secured by a Promissory Note executed by Ms. Hopson
in the principal sum of $9,000.00. Such sum shall be amortized over ten (10)
years with a monthly payment of approximately $162.00 plus a payment for a tax
and insurance escrow;

3. Ms. Hopson will be released of her obligations under the Lease;

4. The parties will execute General Releases, excepting only the obligation of Ms.
Hopson to Mr. Diamond under the said Promissory Note.

Please discuss this offer of settlement with your client and advise me if it is acceptable.
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LAW OFFICES OF

GOMBERG, SHARFMAN, GOLD AND OSTLER, P.C.

William F. Spielberger
June 20, 2000
Page 2

You also mentioned that you contemplated filing an action under the federal Truth in
Lending Act.- As no loan was involved in the transaction between Mr. Diamond and Ms. Hopson,
we will seek sanctions in the event such a lawsuit is filed.

F urtﬁer, if the settlement, as outlined above, is not acceptable please let me know and we
shall proceed to file an answer or otherwise plead.

In the event that you have any questions in regard to this letter, please do not hesitate to
contact the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

Gomberg, Sharfman, Gold & Ostler, P.C.

Lawrence A. Gold
LAG:jr
cc: Mark Diamond

" k:\lg\letters\36188b.1tr
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EDWARDR, VRDOLYAK, LTD.

Attorneys at Law
741 N. Dearborn Street
Chicago, Ilinois 60610
(312) 482-8200
(312) 482-8026 Fax
Other Locations:
9618 5. Comumercial Ave. 495 Burnham, Avenue 7725 W. 159¢h Street
Chicago, 1L 60617 . Calumet City, IL 60409 Tinley Park, &7, 60477
(773) 7313311 (708) 8623111 (708) 420-2332
(773) 731-6919 Fax {708) 862-3118 Fax {708) 4291287 Fax
) August 4, 2000

Via Facsimile 312/201-4559

William Spielberger
Spielberger & Associates, P.C,
135 8. LaSalle Street, Suit 1424
Chicago, Illinois 60603

Re:  Hopson v. Diamond, et al,
00 CH 3729

Dear Mr. Spielberger:

In follow up to our conversation of this date at the Office of Banks and Real Estate,
please be advised that we have recorded a Deed to the subject property quit claiming Mr.
Diamond’s interest to Lillie Hopson.

Tenclose a copy of the recorded Deed for your records,

Although I have not had the benefit of reviewing the new complaint, which you claim that
you will be filing in Federal Court, my cursory review of the statutes referenced by you would
indicate that the statute of limitations applicable to alleged violations of both acts in question
have expired. In addition, the Acts you cited do not seem to cover the transaction in Question,
since their was no loan involved and therefore { question the validity of the complaint you seek to
file, o -

I'will also want to reiterate that we attempted to resolve this matter with you today; but
were unable to receive a demand and you have indicated that for reasons unknown, you cannot
resolve this matter without first filing a new lawsuit,
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ed
08/04/2008  16:32 URDOLYAK > 2014559 Lo ND72.2 982,!:
William Spielberger
August 4, 2000
Page 2

It would appear that you have now placed your clients interest behind your interést in
collecting a fee, while we still desire to resolve this matter and are willing 16 agree to 2 mediation
Process or a prompt pre-tris] with the assigned judge. We will resist any attempts to file
litigation solely for the purpose of collecting fees as well as any attempts to delay settlement we
stand ready, willing and able to meet with you, '

EDWARD R. VRDOLYAK, LTD,

| - sz%

By: Dennis E. Both

DEB:cam :
Enclosure T

' b pyels "N"““"W'M’mmm
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'EDWARD R. VRDOLYAK, LTD.

Attorneys at Law
741 N. Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60610
(312) 482-8200
(312) 482-8026 Fax
Other Locations:
9618 5. Commercial Ave, 483 Burnham Avenue 7725 W. 155th Stree}
Chicago, TL 60617 . Calumet City, IL 50408 Tinley Park, IL 60477
(773) 731-3311 (708) 8623111 (708) 429-2332
(773) 731-6919 Pax (708) 8623118 Fax (708) 429-1281 Fax

Via Facsimile 312/201-4559

William Spielberger
Spielberger & Associates, P.C.
135 8, LaSalle Street, Suit 1424
Chicago, Illinois 60603

August 8, 2000

Re:  Hopson v, Diamond, et al.
00 CH 3729

Dear Mr. Spielberger:

In follow up to my previous correspondence, please be advised that the mortgage made by
Mr. Diamond on the property which is the subject of our dispute, has now been paid.

This now leaves the issue of the repayment of the money that it expended on behalf of
Lillie Hopson is an open issue. '

This issue may be resolved as part of our settlement negotiations if those negotiations
ever commence. As of this date, I still have not received a demand from you despite my repeated
requests, <

If I have not received the demand from you by August 11%, I will seck leave to file a
counterclaim in the pending action, seeking to recoup our expenses.

EDWARDR. VRDOLY. LTD.
éj ~ -

By: Dennis E, Both ‘

DEB:cam
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UN.._ED STATES DISTRICT COU_;
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOTS

In the Matter of .
00 200
L B0GT

Crocoe  Hopsod .

mpcr  Piason)  feo
Arep @Wee  Core #ey @ )
Cowrt Mo~ CA -6 CprP 1 6 G
APPEARANCES ARE HEREBY FILED BY THE UNDERSIGNED AS ATTORNEY (S) FOR:

pENWEDTER - AUG 182009

Case Number:

:}: .nf\r ‘ r

E mbuﬁm—

MAGISTRATE

(A) ' (B)
SIGNA% % SIGNATURE
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The JS~44 civil cover sheet and the information cortained herein neither replace nor supplement the filing and service of pleadings or other papers as required

by law, except as provided by local rules of court. This form, approved by the Judicial Conference of the Unit
of the Clerk of Court for the purpose of initiating the civil docket sheet. (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE REV! 5
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DEFENDANTS
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